

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHELLE BOND,

Defendant.

Docket No. 1:24-cr-000494-GBD

Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant Michelle Bond's Motion to Dismiss, to Suppress Evidence, for a Hearing, and for Dismissal of Count Four of the Indictment

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

A. Ms. Bond’s Congressional Campaign...... 4

B. The government induces Mr. Salame to plead guilty in exchange for dropping the investigation into Ms. Bond...... 5

C. The Indictment and Mr. Salame’s Post-Conviction Petition...... 9

ARGUMENT.....10

I. The Indictment Should be Dismissed for Failure to Comply with Mr. Salame’s Plea Agreement......10

A. The government induced a guilty plea from Mr. Salame based on a promise outside the four corners of the agreement which should be enforced...... 10

B. Ms. Bond has standing to enforce the plea agreement as a third-party beneficiary. 12

C. The Court should order an evidentiary hearing to determine the promises made to Mr. Salame and Ms. Bond in connection with the plea. 14

II. Statements by Ms. Bond obtained by the government between September 7, 2023, and April 16, 2024 should be suppressed as the government led Ms. Bond to believe she would not be prosecuted.15

III. Count Four Should Be Dismissed as Multiplicitous.16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....13

Santobello v. United States, No. 95-CV-4404, 1998 WL 113950 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1998)12

United States v. Andreas, 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000).....12

United States v. Bankman-Fried, No. 1:22-cr-00673-LAK, ECF No. 16

United States v. Barnaby, No. 18-CR-33 (S-2) (NGG), 2021 WL 2895648 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2021)17

United States v. CFW Const. Co., Inc., 583 F. Supp. 197 (D.S.C. 84)..... 11-12

United States v. Chacko, 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)16

United States v. Clements, 992 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1993)13

United States v. El-Sadig, 133 F. Supp. 2d 600 (N.D. Ohio 2001)13

United States v. Feldman, 939 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11-12

United States v. Kourani, 6 F.4th 345 (2d Cir. 2021).....15

United States v. Lawlor, 168 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

United States v. Podde, 105 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1997)11

United States v. Polizzi, 257 F.R.D. 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 16-17

United States v. Reed, 639 F.2d 896 (2d. Cir. 1981)17

United States v. Seng Chen Yong, 926 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2019).....14

United States v. Smallwood, No. 3:09-CR-249-D(07), 2011 WL 2784434 (N.D. Tex. July 15, 2011)16

United States v. Stringer, 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008)15

United States v. White, 366 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2004).....11, 15

Wright v. U. PO, No. 10-CV-5127 (MKB), 2021 WL 2779451 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2021).....12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 9-10
52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 9-10
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)..... 9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)..... 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(A)(i)..... 9
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)..... 9

Other Authorities

Jesse Hamilton, “Crypto Booster Bond Loses Primary Bid for New York Congressional Seat,” CoinDesk.com..... 5
Stephanie Murray, “Crypto booster Michelle Bond is running for Congress – with help from her FTX exec boyfriend,” The Block, Aug. 3, 2022..... 4
PR Newswire, “ADAM Board and Membership Expand as Digital Asset Market Integrity Standards Drive Conversations in Washington,” Feb. 17, 2022..... 3
Max Zahn, “A timeline of cryptocurrency exchange FTX’s historic collapse,” ABCNews.com, Mar. 28, 2024..... 5
